# No.12040/01/2023-FTC/IR Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training [Training Division]

\*\*\*\*

Block-4, Old JNU Campus, New Delhi-67 Dated: 14.02.2023

#### TRAINING CIRCULAR

Subject: Two years Masters Degree course in Infrastructure Management under Joint Japan/World Bank Graduate Scholarship Program at Yokohama National University, Japan from October, 2023 to September, 2025.

Applications/nominations are invited for scholarship program on Masters Degree Program in 'Infrastructure Management' under Joint Japan/World Bank Graduate Scholarship Program to be held from October 2023 to September 2025 at Yokohama National University, Japan.

- 2. The Master's Degree Program in Infrastructure Management (IMP) at Yokohama National University (YNU) was established with a special fund from the Government of Japan, administered by the World Bank, for the purpose of training government officials from developing countries who have engineering backgrounds. The program focuses on such areas as economics, management, specialized engineering and law related to the
- development and management of infrastructure.
- 3. The eligibility criteria for the aforesaid program are as under:-
- a) Be a national of a Bank member country that is eligible to receive Bank financing and not be a national of any country that is not eligible to receive the Bank financing;
- b) Not hold dual citizenship of any developed country;
- c) Be in good health:
- d) Hold a Bachelor's degree or its equivalent with superior academic achievement earned more than three (3) years before the Scholarship Application Deadline;
- e) Be employed in a paid and fulltime position at the time of the Scholarship Application Deadline unless the applicant is from a country identified in the World Bank's "Harmonized List of Fragile Situations"; and
- f) Have, by the time of the Scholarship Application Deadline, at least three (3) years of recent fulltime paid professional experience acquired in development-related work after a Bachelor's Degree or its equivalent in the applicant's home country or in another developing country; If the applicant is from a country in the World Bank's list of Fragile and Conflict States. at the time of the Scholarship Application

Deadline, the recent professional experience does not have to be fulltime or paid.

g) have English proficiency Test Scores (TOEFL/IELTS, etc).

- 4. JJWBGSP scholarship provides a monthly allowance (most probably JPY170, 000 JPY 200, 000) and a round-trip air ticket to Japan plus a travel allowance. The scholarship also covers tuition fees, the entrance examination fee, the admission fee, and the insurance. The applicant can directly submit applications through the online system (https://e-apply.jp/e/ynu/) by the deadline, **10th March**, **2023**.
- 5. It is requested that this program may be circulated among the suitable officers of respective organizations with direction to make online registration as per the details provided in the brochure and the printouts of the hard copies along with the supporting documents including vigilance clearance may be sent to this Department through the administrative Ministry /Department.

Signed by Deshraj Yadav Date: 14-02-2023 11:23:35 Deshraj Yadav

Under Secretary to the Government of The Tel: 26194167

#### Copy to:

1. Secretaries to all Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India (through the website of this Department).

2. Chief Secretaries/Administrators of State Governments/Union Territories (through the website of this Department).

3. Ministry of External Affairs, Attache (JKM), East Asia Division, South Block, New Delhi.

4. Senior Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi -110001.

5. NIC with request to post the circular along with the Program brochure and application forms etc on this Department's website.

To whom it may concern,

SUB: Infrastructure Management Program (IMP)

= CALL FOR SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATIONS 2023-2025 =

Two year's Master Degree Program at Yokohama National University, JAPAN

We are pleased to inform you that we have started the application of Infrastructure Management

Program (IMP).

Yokohama National University has set up a Master's Program in Infrastructure Management in April

1995. This inter-faculty scholarship program is specially designed for training government officials

and private company employees who are dealing with an infrastructure-related planning of

administration in developing nations.

We would like to introduce the application guideline for those who will be interested in participating

in this program by receiving a scholarship from the World Bank. Application for October 2023

admission should be submitted through the online system (https://e-apply.jp/e/ynu/) by 10 March 2023.

The URL of web page with application guideline is as follows.

https://www.urban.ynu.ac.jp/english/all-english-program/imp/application-guideline.html

\*YNU will determine who will be issued a "Letter of Admission" to be submitted for formal selection

by the World Bank. Please be sure to read the "Application Guideline" for details.

Thank you in advance for considering our request.

Yours faithfully,

Akira HOSODA

IMP Director. Professor

Infrastructure Management Program

Graduate School of Urban Innovation

Yokohama National University

IMP Office: infra@ynu.ac.jp

## Infrastructure Management Program

Since 1995 Yokohama National University has been providing prominent mid-career engineering professionals with chances to study infrastructure management under its inter-faculty Master's Degree Program in Infrastructure Management (IMP) funded by Japanese Government and administered by the World Bank.



### For October 2023 Enrollment

Application Period: December 23rd, 2022 ~ March 10th, 2023

\*YNU will determine who will be issued a "Letter of Admission" to be submitted for formal selection by the World Bank. Please be sure to read the "Application Guideline" for details.



